2

3

1

4

5 6

7

8

9 10

11

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

19 20

21

22 23

24

25

[APPROVE A LEASE WITH THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AT THE INTERNATIONAL **TERMINAL.** 

Resolution approving and authorizing the execution of Lease No. GS-09B-01967 with the United States of America for terminal space to be occupied by the U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation, a Federal agency, in the International Terminal of San Francisco International Airport.

WHEREAS, The U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI"), the principal investigative arm of the United States Department of Justice, protects and defends the United States against terrorist and foreign intelligence threats, enforces the criminal laws of the United States, and provides criminal justice services to federal, state, international and municipal agencies, including San Francisco International Airport; and

WHEREAS, The FBI has requested approximately two thousand three hundred ninetysix (2,396) square feet of terminal space to accommodate its operational and administrative function in the International Terminal; and

WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a lease with the General Services Administration with a Term of five (5) years for terminal space in the International Terminal to accommodate the FBI's operational and administrative offices (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, On August 4, 2009, pursuant to Resolution No. 09-0194, the Airport Commission approved the Lease with the United States of America. A copy of the form of the Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 091067 hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Five-Year Lease for terminal space in the International Terminal, between the United States of America, and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

091067

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution approving and authorizing the execution of Lease No. GS-09B-01967 with the United States of America for terminal space to be occupied by the U.S. Federal Bureau of Investigation, a Federal agency, in the International Terminal of San Francisco International Airport.

October 20, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell,

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 091067

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 20, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

10-29-09

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gayin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board